ELSINBORO TOWNSHIP October 5, 2020

The regular meeting was called to order at 7:00pm by Mayor Elwell as advertised. The requirements of the Sunshine Law were met by notifying the South Jersey Times within the time prescribed by law. Notice was also posted on the bulletin board at the Emergency Management Building and posted on the website as this meeting was held by teleconference due to COVID 19 protocol.

Mayor Elwell called this October 5, 2020 township committee meeting to order.

Please stand for the flag salute

Present were: Mayor Elwell, Deputy Mayor McAllister, Committeeman Doug Hogate, CFO, John Willadsen, Clerk Uzdanovics, Several residents

Motion to dispense with the reading of the minutes from the previous meeting and to approve as submitted

Motion McAllisterSecond HogateRCV 3 yes

Motion to pay bills after inspection and sufficient funds are availableMotion McAllisterSecond HogateRCV 3 yes

RESOLUTION to be approved

RESOLUTION (2020-47) RESOLUTION TO HONOR MRS. MARGARET SEDDON'S 100TH BIRTHDAY

WHEREAS, Mrs. Margaret Seddon will turn 100 on September 18th, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Elsinboro Township Committee wish to honor Mrs. Margaret Seddon, and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Margaret Seddon is 1 of 14 children, 5 boys and 9 girls; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Margaret Seddon and her husband moved to Elsinboro Township in 2005; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Margaret Seddon was a bookkeeper at the Mid Atlantic Lumber Company in Camden; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Margaret Seddon and her husband have one son; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Margaret Seddon has one grandchild and one great grandchild; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the Township Committee of the Township of Elsinboro recognizes Mrs. Margaret Seddon on her 100th Birthday and wishes her continued good health; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED the Mayor and Township Committee is honored to recognize this milestone and help celebrate this wonderful occasion and offers best wishes; and **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a copy of this resolution be presented to Margaret Seddon and another placed in the minutes of the Elsinboro Township Clerk.

Motion McAllisterSecond HogateRCV 3 yes

RESOLUTION 2020-48 RESOLUTION AWARDING QUOTE FOR CARPET

WHEREAS, Elsinboro Township has a need replace the carpet in the municipal building; and

WHEREAS, Preferred Construction was the lowest quote for \$7426.79; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the governing body of the Township of Elsinboro, to award the lowest quote to Preferred Construction.

Preferred Construction \$7426.79, Kennedy Floorcovering \$7521.00Smartcarpet \$9631.12Motion McAllisterSecond HogateRCV 3 yes

Motion to approve best practicesMotion McAllisterSecond HogateRCV 3 yes

Police Report, Tax Collector report, construction and housing to be kept on file

Township Solicitor not in attendance

Committee Reports

Fire Company – Sherry Biddle reported the fire company is having a raffle on November15, 2020, the prize is a freezer full of meat.

Emergency Management.- Deputy Mayor McAllister had nothing at this time.

Community Development- Mayor Elwell directed the clerk to call Mr. Jones about a property on Evergreen Avenue that needs to have caution tape around the perimeter and maybe some no trespassing signs.

Mayor Elwell told us Mr. Seddon was very happy that we recognized his mothers 100^{th} birthday.

Elsinboro Township is also a voter drop box location so our residents can bring their ballots to the municipal building and put their ballots in the box.

Township Roads-Committeeman Hogate said the roads are mowed and it looks better than it has in a long time.

Insurance- Committeeman Hogate attended all JIF meetings for September and will make sure the Dodge Durango is put on the Insurance.

Administration-Mayor Elwell commended the township employees for keeping the budget down we have only spent 62% and ³/₄ through the year.

Open to Public Comment

No Public comment

Date of Next Meeting: November 2, 2020 Motion for Adjournment **Motion McAllister RCV 3 yes**

Second Hogate